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MISSION STATEMENT

ACHI aims to promote healthy communities by providing health screenings, health education, health maintenance, and professional consultation necessary to improve the quality of life for villagers.

I. PROJECT PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND

African Community Health Initiative (ACHI) non-profit organization began its efforts to change lives in the summer of 2006 in the rural village of Umugolo, which is located in Eastern Nigeria. ACHI’s first effort was to reach the women of the village and ACHI succeeded in providing free health screenings and education to 150 women that year. As the need presented itself, school age children who were infected with intestinal worms, were added to the population ACHI serves. Life expectancy is very low and 20% of children die before age 8 year-olds. As the years progressed and the word spread of ACHI’s program, more villages were added and larger populations were served. 

Most recently in 2010, a total of 3,400 people were seen in 12 villages; 500 children were given de-worming medication and vitamins as well as treated for malaria along with 1,188 adults. Overall, it was found that 20% of all adults screened were hypertensive and 7.5% (mostly women) were found to have diabetes mellitus. 
ACHI hopes to be able to continue to provide quality health care to communities in Nigeria by providing health screenings and education as well as maintenance programs for those with chronic and endemic diseases. There is a great need for education in the rural areas about disease and management. Having a place for these villagers to go to in order to be properly diagnosed and receive follow-up care and education will have a huge impact on the life of these villagers. 

II. PROJECT FRAMEWORK

Project Goal:

To bring health screenings, health education, maintenance of chronic health conditions, treatment and prevention of endemic disease conditions (like Malaria and intestinal parasites) to Nigerians living in rural villages without access to health care.

Objectives:

1. Continue health screening for 12 villages in rural Nigeria.

2. Increase the number of people screened per village from 300 to 400 people.

3. Maintain the number of villagers currently on ACHI's chronic conditions maintenance program.  

4. Add ALL new cases of identified chronic conditions to ACHI's chronic conditions maintenance program.

5. Increase awareness amongst villagers of how to manage their chronic conditions and maintain optimal health through health education.

6. De-worm all school-aged children present at health screenings.

7. Provide Infectious Disease consultations and referrals when identified.

8. Provide counseling to women for self breast exams and management of menopausal symptoms.

9. Increase awareness and educate villagers on prevention and management of endemic diseases like Malaria and water borne infections.

10. Expand ACHI's program evaluation to include all project objectives. 
III. General Approach
For one month each summer a team of nurses and volunteers from Minnesota arrive in East Nigeria to perform health outreaches in rural villages.  Access to basic health care is limited for several reasons: health care facilities in rural Nigeria are scarce; the majority of Nigerians do not earn enough money to travel to a clinic.  Travel in East Nigeria is subject to problems with infrastructure and inclement weather.  Life expectancy in Nigeria is 48 years old for women and 46 years old for men.  The World Health Organization reports that the most impressive health problem in Nigeria is the number of cases of Malaria. 25 percent of all children under 1 years old die in Nigeria, many from Malaria. In 2010, ACHI treated 1,188 people diagnosed with Malaria.  (See Attached Annual ACHI report- 2010)


ACHI has performed health outreaches since 2006.  In 2010 ACHI performed basic health screenings, education, and care in 12 villages in East Nigeria.  The ACHI team in coalition with local doctors and nurses performs health screenings and consultations to identify acute and/or chronic health conditions. Lab testing is done as deemed necessary on the spot using LAB-IN-A-SUITCASE before treatment is started. The villagers identified with acute conditions are treated immediately utilizing medications supplied by ACHI. Those identified with infectious diseases are also treated and/or referred to the appropriate specialist depending on the condition identified. Villagers with chronic health conditions (e.g. Diabetes and Hypertension) are set up with ACHI's chronic disease maintenance program immediately after treatment is started.  ACHI's chronic disease health maintenance module involves regular routine screening of blood sugar, blood pressure and pulse checks by trained local health care staff working with ACHI. Their medications are refilled at the time of their routine checks. Counseling and health education is also offered at the time of their routine checks and medication refills. The local doctors working with ACHI are also at hand for support and consultation as necessary until the next scheduled health screening. All people present at the health screening sites receive health education on a wide range of topics from water sanitation, infection control, to prevention of sexually transmitted diseases. All school-aged children present with their parents at the health screening sites are offered de-worming medication and instructed on water sanitation.  

All services provided are at NO COST to the villagers.
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	2011
	
	
	

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Private Donations
	
	$25,662.00 
	
	
	
	
	

	Individual Village Sponsor
	$89,817.00 
	
	
	
	
	

	          Institutional Donations
	$26,500.00 
	
	
	
	
	

	Board Members, Businessess, Individuals
	$7,831.00 
	
	
	
	
	

	Fund Raising Events
	
	$7,642.00 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	          TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUE
	$157,452.00 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	EXPENDITURES
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ACHI Programs Operating Expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Local Staff Compensation
	
	
	$5,484.00 
	
	
	

	Medication
	
	
	
	$47,778.00 
	
	
	

	Lab Supplies
	
	
	
	$9,096.00 
	
	
	

	Oral/Dental Services for children
	
	
	$29,161.00 
	
	
	

	Health Education for Adults
	
	
	$29,161.00 
	
	
	

	Transportation
	
	
	
	$2,556.00 
	
	
	

	Travel
	
	
	
	
	$5,320.00 
	
	
	

	Feeding of Staff
	
	
	
	$3,192.00 
	
	
	

	Breakfast for Patients
	
	
	$1,752.00 
	
	
	

	Medical Supplies
	
	
	
	$12,492.00 
	
	
	

	Misc
	
	
	
	
	$7,980.00 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	       TOTAL EXPENSES
	
	
	$153,972.00 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Operating Expenses 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	     Office Supplies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	     Printing and copying
	
	
	$200.00 
	
	
	

	     Telephone and Fax
	
	
	$500.00 
	
	
	

	     Postage and delivery
	
	
	$100.00 
	
	
	

	     Web Hosting
	
	
	
	$360.00 
	
	
	

	    Professional Development Training
	
	
	$1,000.00 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	      TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
	
	
	$2,160.00 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL PROJECTED OPERATING EXPENSES
	
	$156,132.00 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	  TOTAL INCOME MINUS EXPENSES
	
	$1,625 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


AFRICAN COMMUNITY HEALTH INITIATIVE (ACHI) REPORT

AUGUST 1ST – 20TH, 2010.

As her resolve to remain relentless in providing meaningful community health care intervention services, ACHI extended her frontiers towards covering more communities this year. 

The group led by her amiable president Mrs. Obasi Queen and her able assistance Mr. Enyi Harbor (the country representative – Nigeria) took quality health care to twelve communities spread across Abia and Imo States of the South Eastern region of Nigeria. The conflagration of ACHI’s resilience against all odds of providing such health care intervention program in the rural places at the peak of the rainy season was palpable. Undeniable was this year’s project, we deployed more health care personnel’s – doctors, nurses, laboratory scientists, optometrists and health educators.

A total of three thousand, four hundred persons benefited from this year’s project with different illnesses as follows:

Table 1.1

	CASES
	TYPES
	NUMBER OF CASES
	%

	INFECTIONS


	Urinary Tract Infection (UTI)

Candidiasis

Upper Respiratory Tract Infection

Human Immuno-deficiency Virus (HIV)

Pelvic Inflammatory Disease

Otitis Media

Enteric Fever
	261

42

144

9

14

10

8
	7.5

1.2

4.1

0.3

0.4

0.3

0.2

	PARASITIC INFESTATIONS
	Malaria

Worms (Helminthiasis)
	1188

76
	40

2.1

	NON-COMMUNICABLE DISEASES
	Cerebrovascular Accident/Congested Cardiac Failure (CVA/CCF)

Hypertension
	5

710
	0.1

20.3

	ENDOCRINE DISORDERS
	Diabetes Mellitus

Goiter

Post-Menopausal Syndrome
	262

2

6
	7.5

0.06

1.17

	CNS DISORDERS
	Migraine

Senile Dementia

Anxiety Disorder

Eye Disorder
	6

1

4

261
	0.17

0.02

0.11

7.5

	RESPIRATORY DISORDERS
	Bronchial Asthma
	9
	0.3

	DIGESTIVE SYSTEM DISORDERS
	Peptic Ulcer

Hemorrhoids 
	88

5
	2.5

0.1

	RENAL DISORDER
	Renal Colic
	1
	0.02

	HAEMATOLOGICAL DISORDERS
	Sickle Cell Disease

Severe Anemia
	8

3
	0.2

0.09

	MUSCULOSKELETAL DISORDERS
	Osteo-Arthritis

Lipoma

Keloid

Hernia

Skin Allergy
	325

1

1

6

38
	9.3

0.02

0.02

0.17

1.1

	PREGNANCY
	Uncomplicated pregnancy
	12
	0.3


These patients seen had three thousand, four hundred and ninety nine clinical cases. It was also observed that malaria is still a burden to rural dwellers in whose communities there are holoendemicity of malaria. Second to malaria was hypertension, majority of which were essential hypertension. Hypertension if not controlled leads to different target organ damage and ultimately to Cerebrovascular Accident (CVA). We found out that of the total patients seen, six hundred and fifty six had an average of two illnesses.

The villages covered are: 

	Aro Ajatakiri
	– 113

	Mpam, Mbaise
	– 296

	Otulu, Mbaise
	– 377

	Ogwa, Ikeduru
	– 272

	Umungwa, Obowo
	– 315

	Umugolo, Mbano
	– 408

	Amakohia, Ihitte/Uboma
	– 358

	Arochukwu
	– 310

	Nkwerre
	– 208

	Ihitte-Afoukwu, Mbaise
	– 346

	Aronta Mbutu, Mbaise
	– 268

	Umuawuchi, Ihitte/Uboma
	– 337


This year, ACHI procured two user-friendly, non-bulky and rechargeable public address systems which led to more people hearing the health talks on life-style modifications, health care and healthy meals available to the rural communities. The project also featured; blood sugar test, feeding, medical consultations, primary eye care, and laboratory test, dispensary of prescribed drugs, referrals and patient-tailored counseling. 

There were testimonies of the impact of ACHI on the lives of people as one of Diabetes Mellitus patients who we took over her care in pregnancy with constant provision of drugs and blood sugar checks, conceived and were delivered of a baby boy less than one year, having been a case of infertility due to uncontrolled Diabetes Mellitus. Another case in point of ACHI’s impact is that of a sixteen-year-old boy in Umuawuchi village with type I Diabetes who we referred to a tertiary Health Centre and paid his bills. That boy is currently receiving treatment and is doing well.

In conclusion, this year’s project was successful but we believe we can do more because Malaria is still ravaging people in the rural communities (40% of the cases seen), Hypertension is high among the rural poor because many can not afford the medications required to control it (20.3% of the cases seen) and Diabetes Mellitus exist substantially in these communities due to gastro-intestinal infections affecting the pancreas; acute and chronic pancreatitis and surprising weight gains (7.5% of the cases seen).

Dr. Chukwudi Okebaram

Director, Medical Team – ACHI.

